

In the Supreme Court of the United States

INTEL CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

ADVANCED MICRO DEVICES, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY G. KATSAS
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JEFFREY P. MINEAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER

SUSHMA SONI

*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

WILLIAM H. TAFT, IV
Legal Adviser

JEFFREY D. KOVAR
*Assistant Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C 20520*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	6
A. The conflict over whether Section 1782 imposes a foreign discoverability requirement merits this Court’s resolution	7
B. The questions whether this case involves a re- quest by an “interested person” for materials to be used in a “proceeding in a foreign or international tribunal” merit clarification in the present context	14
Conclusion	20
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Application of Asta Medica, S.A., In re</i> , 981 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992)	8, 9, 10
<i>Application of Esses, In re</i> , 101 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1996)	13, 14
<i>Application of Gianoli Aldunate, In re</i> , 3 F.3d 54 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 965 (1993)	8, 10, 12
<i>Application of Malev Hungarian Airlines, Inc. In re</i> , 964 F.2d 97 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 861 (1992)	6
<i>Application of Merck & Co., In re</i> , 197 F.R.D. 267 (M.D.N.C. 2000)	14
<i>Bayer AG, In re</i> , 146 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1998)	8, 9, 12
<i>Bayer AG v. Betachem, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Commissioner’s Subpoenas, In re</i> , 325 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)	7, 11
<i>Euromepa, S.A. v. R. Esmerian, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998)	15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Four Pillars Enters. v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2002)	8, 13
<i>Hasselblad (G.B.) Ltd. v. Orbinson</i> , [1985] Q.B. 475 (C.A. 1984)	3, 4
<i>Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (N.D. Ala. 1998), vacated, 195 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 1999), on remand, 88 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (N.D. Ala. 2000), aff'd, 253 F.3d 695 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Koleman v. European Community Comm'n</i> , [1996] 4 C.M.L.R. 636 (Ct. of First Instance 1996)	3
<i>John Deere Ltd. v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 754 F.2d 132 (3d Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Lancaster Factoring Co. v. Mangone</i> , 90 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1996)	5, 16
<i>Letter of Request from Amtsgericht Ingolstadt, In re</i> , 82 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1996)	8, 11
<i>Letter of Request from Crown Protective Serv.</i> , <i>In re</i> , 870 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	8, 10
<i>Letter Rogatory from the First Court, Caracas</i> , <i>In re</i> , 42 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1995)	6, 8, 11
<i>Lo Ka Chun v. Lo To</i> , 858 F.2d 1564 (11th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Metallgesellschaft AG, In re</i> , 121 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1997)	8, 12
<i>Request for Assistance from Ministry of Legal Affairs of Trinidad & Tobago, In re</i> , 848 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1005 (1989)	8, 9
<i>Request for Int'l Judicial Assistance (Letter Roga- tory) for the Federative Republic of Brazil, In re</i> , 936 F.2d 702 (2d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>South Carolina Ins. Co. v. Assurantie Maat- schappij "De Zeven Provinciën" N.V.</i> , [1987] 1 App. Cas. 24 (1986)	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Stork Amsterdam BV v. European Community Comm'n</i> , [2000] 5 C.M.L.R. 31 (Ct. of First Instance 2000)	3
<i>United States v. Sealed 1, Letter of Request</i> , 235 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2000)	13, 15
<i>United Kingdom v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 891 (2001)	13
Treaties, statutes and regulations:	
Treaty Establishing the European Community, Dec. 2002:	
art. 82	2, 13
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 95, § 1, 12 Stat. 769	16
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 1782, 62 Stat. 949	17
Act of May 24, 1949, ch. 139, § 93, 63 Stat. 103	17
Act of Sept. 2, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-906, § 2, 72 Stat. 1743	17
Act of Feb. 10, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-106, Tit. XIII, § 1342(b), 110 Stat. 486	15, 17
28 U.S.C. 1696	12
28 U.S.C. 1781	12
28 U.S.C. 1782	<i>passim</i> , 1a
28 U.S.C. 1782(a)	12, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1783(a)	10, 11, 12
European Community Council Reg. 17/62:	
art. 11	3
art. 14	3
art. 15(1)(b)	3
art. 16(1)(c)	3
European Community Council Reg. 17/74:	
art. 11	3
art. 14	3
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 26(b)(1)	14
Rule 26(c)	14

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Fourth Annual Report of the Commission on International Rules of Judicial Procedure, H.R. Doc. No. 88, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963)</i>	17
S. Rep. No. 1580, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964)	13, 16, 17
